

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3346/2020

V. GIRIJA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE BANK OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report for direction is to be listed.)

Date : 04-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
[IN CHAMBER]For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kks Krishnaraj, Adv.  
Mr. Arivazagan, Adv.  
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR  
Mr. Surya Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Bhatia, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the earlier order passed by this Court has not been complied with. We may observe that the petitioner has persistent right since the passing of the order dated 20.05.2022.

Four weeks' time is granted to the counsel for the petitioner to take steps for service of unserved respondent nos. 2 to 6 and 9 from today, subject to deposit of cost of Rs. 5,000/- with the Himachal Pradesh Chief Minister's Relief Fund. The costs are being imposed on account of continuous default on behalf of the petitioner.

In the event of failure, the petition shall stand dismissed for non prosecution against the said unserved respondents.

The costs be recovered from the officer(s) who is/are responsible for delay apart from any other action which they may like to take against the officer(s). Proof of deposit be filed within a period of four weeks'.

In the event of steps being taken, the Registry to proceed accordingly.

Registry to ensure that copy of this Order is electronically transmitted to the Office of the Chief Secretary, Government of Himachal Pradesh.

List the matter after four weeks.

(MAMTA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(PREETHI T.C.)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)