

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3346/2020

V. GIRIJA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE BANK OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 185382/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

Date : 24-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. KKS Krishnaraj, Adv.
Mr. B. Vinod Kanna, Adv.
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR
Ms. Shagufa Khan, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Rohatgi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR
Mr. Arjun Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Surya Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A.No.185382 of 2023

By way of this application, the petitioner in the Special Leave Petition seeks permission to effect substituted service of notice upon unserved Respondent Nos.2-6 and 9. Respondent Nos.2, 3, 4, 6 and 9 are stated to be residents of Bengaluru City in Karnataka. Substituted service is sought to be effected upon them

by way of publication of the notice in 'Prajavani' Kannada Newspaper and 'Deccan Herald' English Newspaper.

In so far as Respondent No.5 is concerned, he is stated to be residing at Hyderabad in the State of Telangana. Substituted service of notice may be effected upon him by publication of the notice in 'The Indian Express' English Newspaper and 'Andhra Jyoti' Telugu Newspaper.

Permission is granted to do so.

Proof of such publication shall be filed within four weeks.

List thereafter.

(HEMALATHA MOHAN)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)